

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5182

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, APPELLANT

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, APPELLEE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:13-CV-01974 (BAH)
Hon. Beryl A. Howell

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
Chief, Appellate Section

ROBERT J. WIGGERS
Attorney, Appellate Section

ANTITRUST DIVISION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN
Director, Bureau of Competition
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20580

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

DAVID C. SHONKA
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Assistant General Counsel

MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3157
marington@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The Premerger Notification Program	4
2. Transfers of Exclusive Rights to a Patent	5
B. The Commission’s Rulemaking	8
C. The District Court Proceeding	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMMISSION’S DEFINITION OF WHAT IT MEANS TO “ACQUIRE” AN “ASSET” IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT OF THE HSR ACT	20

A.	The HSR Act Is Silent Concerning Whether The FTC May Taylor Its Definitions of “Asset” and “Acquisition” To Transactional Concerns Arising In Specific Industries	20
B.	The Legislative History Of The HSR Act Does Not Resolve The Statutory Silence	26
C.	The FTC’s Construction Of The HSR Is Reasonable	29
II.	THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	34
A.	The FTC Reasonably Explained Why It Defined “Acquire” And “Asset” For The Pharmaceutical Industry Alone	34
B.	The Commission Properly Relied On Its Experience	39
C.	The Commission Reasonably Responded To PhRMA’s Expert	44
III.	VACATUR WOULD BE UNWARRANTED EVEN IF PhRMA’S CHALLENGES HAD MERIT.....	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19, 48, 49
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Amer. Chem. Council v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Bd. of County Com'rs of Kay County, Okla. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 754 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir.2014)	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40, 47, 48
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	41, 43
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 20, 21, 30, 32
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	31, 37
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Consumer Elec. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Eagle Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Greater Boston Int'l Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	38
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Manufactured Hous. Instit. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Mattox v. FTC</i> , 752 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 2014 WL 1099633 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 33
<i>*Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 31, 37
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>*Personal Watercraft Indus. Ass'n v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31, 37
<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981).....	5

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24, 27
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	41
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FBI</i> , 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	48
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 310 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	15, 31
<i>*Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>WorldCom Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18

STATUTES

Hart Scott Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976

15 U.S.C. § 18a(a).....	1, 4, 20
15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)(6)	24
15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)(7)	24
15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)(8)	24

15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)(11)	24
15 U.S.C. § 18a(d)(1)	25
15 U.S.C. § 18a(d)(2)(A)	1, 4, 13, 21
15 U.S.C. § 18a(d)(2)(B)	23
15 U.S.C. § 18a(d)(2)(C)	1, 4, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 18a(h)	42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	17
35 U.S.C. § 271(a)	6

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Parts 801 through 803	4
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(c)(6)	33
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(c)(7)	33
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(o)	10, 36
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(p)	10
16 C.F.R. § 801.1(q)	10
16 C.F.R. § 801.2(g)(2)	10, 21
16 C.F.R. § 801.2(g)(3)	10
43 Fed. Reg. 33,458 (July 31, 1978)	34

LEGISLATIVE

122 Cong. Rec. H8137 (Aug. 2, 1976)	28
122 Cong. Rec. H8140 (Aug. 2, 1976)	28
122 Cong. Rec. H10,290 (Sept. 16, 1976)	29
122 Cong. Rec. S7927 (May 25, 1976)	28
122 Cong. Rec. 29,342 (Sept. 8, 1976)	28, 29
122 Cong. Rec. 30,877 (Sept. 16, 1976)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1373 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2637	4
S. 1284, 94th Cong. § 7A(b)(2)(A)-(B) (May 6, 1976)	27

S. Rep. No. 94-803 (1976) 4

MISCELLANEOUS

8 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *ANTITRUST LAW*
¶ 1600 (3d ed. 2010).....45

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *PREMERGER NOTIFICATION PRACTICE*
MANUAL 38 (4th ed. 2007)6

Federal Trade Comm'n & U.S. Dep't of Justice, *HART SCOTT RODINO*
ANNUAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2013, available at
[http://www.ftc.gov/reports/federal-trade-commission-bureau-competition-
department-justice-antitrust-division-hart-sco-3](http://www.ftc.gov/reports/federal-trade-commission-bureau-competition-department-justice-antitrust-division-hart-sco-3)5

U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, *Antitrust Guidelines*
for the Licensing of Intellectual Property § 5.7 (1995), reprinted in
4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 3,1326
